earnings	(loss)	and	comprehensive	income	(loss),	and	the	statement	of	cash	flows,	for	each	of	the	line	items	affected.

i. Impacts	on	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Financial	Position

As	at December	31,	2020 December	31,	2019 January	1,	2019

($	millions) Policy	change Policy	change Policy	change

Assets

Property,	plant	and	equipment 	 (546)	 	 (372)	 	 (304)

Investments	in	equity	accounted	investees 	 24	 	 20	 	 15

Right-of-use	assets 	 (51)	 	 (39)	 	 —

Advances	to	related	parties	and	other	assets 	 (7)	 	 (7)	 	 (7)

Total	assets 	 (580)	 	 (398)	 	 (296)

Liabilities

Decommissioning	provision 	 (734)	 	 (527)	 	 (411)

Deferred	tax	liabilities 	 37	 	 31	 	 32

Total	liabilities 	 (697)	 	 (496)	 	 (379)

Equity

Deficit 	 117	 	 98	 	 83

Total	equity	attributable	to	Shareholders 	 117	 	 98	 	 83

A	reconciliation	for	each	of	the	line	items	affected	in	the	restated	Consolidated	Statements	of	Financial	Position	is	presented

in	Note	4	of	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements.

36		Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report

ii. Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	(Loss)	and	Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)

For	the	years	ended	December	31

($	millions,	except	per	share	amounts)

2020 2019

Policy	change
Previously
reported Policy	change Restated

Cost	of	sales 	 (18)	 	 5,187	 	 (4)	 	 5,183

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 4	 	 370	 	 5	 	 375

Gross	profit 	 22	 	 2,433	 	 9	 	 2,442

Net	finance	costs 	 (3)	 	 294	 	 (5)	 	 289

Earnings	(loss)	before	income	tax 	 25	 	 1,528	 	 14	 	 1,542

Deferred	tax	(recovery)	expense 	 6	 	 (174)	 	 (1)	 	 (175)

Earnings	(loss)	attributable	to	shareholders 	 19	 	 1,492	 	 15	 	 1,507

Total	comprehensive	income	(loss)	attributable	to	shareholders 	 19	 	 1,273	 	 15	 	 1,288

Earnings	(loss)	attributable	to	common	shareholders,	net	of	preferred	share
dividends 	 19	 	 1,361	 	 15	 	 1,376

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	basic 0.04 2.66 0.03 2.69

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	diluted 0.04 2.65 0.03 2.68

iii. Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Cash	Flows

For	the	years	ended	December	31

($	millions)

2020 2019

Policy	change
Previously
reported Policy	change Restated

Earnings	(loss) 	 19	 	 1,492	 	 15	 	 1,507

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 (4)	 	 (370)	 	 (5)	 	 (375)

Adjustments	for	depreciation	and	amortization 	 (18)	 	 511	 	 (4)	 	 507

Adjustments	for	net	finance	costs 	 (3)	 	 294	 	 (5)	 	 289

Adjustments	for	income	tax	expense 	 6	 	 36	 	 (1)	 	 35

Cash	flow	from	operating	activities 	 —	 	 2,532	 	 —	 	 2,532

Restatement	of	revenue	and	cost	of	goods	sold

During	the	third	quarter	of	2021,	Pembina	identified	certain	contract	types	that	were	recorded	incorrectly	within	Marketing	&

New	Ventures.	Revenue	and	cost	of	goods	sold	associated	with	the	contracts	were	recorded	on	a	gross	basis	but	should	have

been	recorded	on	a	net	basis.	As	a	result,	Pembina	restated	its	2020	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	(Loss)	and

Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)	and	the	associated	comparative	periods	by	decreasing	revenue	and	cost	of	goods	sold,	with	no

impact	to	earnings,	cash	flows	or	financial	position.

i. Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	(Loss)	and	Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)

For	the	years	ended	December	31

($	millions,	except	per	share	amounts)

2020 2019

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Revenue 	 6,202	 	 (249)	 	 5,953	 	 7,230	 	 (858)	 	 6,372

Cost	of	sales 	 4,132	 	 (249)	 	 3,883	 	 5,183	 	 (858)	 	 4,325

Gross	profit 	 2,008	 	 —	 	 2,008	 	 2,442	 	 —	 	 2,442

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	basic 0.86 	 —	 0.86 2.69 	 —	 2.69

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	diluted 0.86 	 —	 0.86 2.68 	 —	 2.68

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report		37

New	Standards	and	Interpretations	Not	Yet	Adopted

The	International	Accounting	Standards	Board	have	issued	a	standard	and	amendments	to	existing	standards	that	are

effective	for	periods	on	or	after	January	1,	2021,	with	early	application	permitted.	Assessment	of	the	impacts	of	these

standards	is	ongoing,	however,	no	material	impacts	on	Pembina's	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	have	been	identified.

[…]

earnings	(loss)	and	comprehensive	income	(loss),	and	the	statement	of	cash	flows,	for	each	of	the	line	items	affected.

80		Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report

i. Impacts	on	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Financial	Position

As	at December	31,	2020 December	31,	2019 January	1,	2019

($	millions) Policy	change Policy	change Policy	change

Assets

Property,	plant	and	equipment 	 (546)	 	 (372)	 	 (304)

Investments	in	equity	accounted	investees 	 24	 	 20	 	 15

Right-of-use	assets 	 (51)	 	 (39)	 	 —

Advances	to	related	parties	and	other	assets 	 (7)	 	 (7)	 	 (7)

Total	assets 	 (580)	 	 (398)	 	 (296)

Liabilities

Decommissioning	provision 	 (734)	 	 (527)	 	 (411)

Deferred	tax	liabilities 	 37	 	 31	 	 32

Total	liabilities 	 (697)	 	 (496)	 	 (379)

Equity

Deficit 	 117	 	 98	 	 83

Total	equity	attributable	to	Shareholders 	 117	 	 98	 	 83

A	reconciliation	for	each	of	the	line	items	affected	in	the	restated	Consolidated	Statements	of	Financial	Position	is	presented

in	Note	4.

ii. Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	(Loss)	and	Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)

For	the	years	ended	December	31

($	millions,	except	per	share	amounts)

2020 2019

Policy	change
Previously
reported Policy	change Restated

Cost	of	sales 	 (18)	 	 5,187	 	 (4)	 	 5,183

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 4	 	 370	 	 5	 	 375

Gross	profit 	 22	 	 2,433	 	 9	 	 2,442

Net	finance	costs 	 (3)	 	 294	 	 (5)	 	 289

Earnings	(loss)	before	income	tax 	 25	 	 1,528	 	 14	 	 1,542

Deferred	tax	(recovery)	expense 	 6	 	 (174)	 	 (1)	 	 (175)

Earnings	(loss)	attributable	to	shareholders 	 19	 	 1,492	 	 15	 	 1,507

Total	comprehensive	income	(loss)	attributable	to	shareholders 	 19	 	 1,273	 	 15	 	 1,288

Earnings	(loss)	attributable	to	common	shareholders,	net	of	preferred	share
dividends 	 19	 	 1,361	 	 15	 	 1,376

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	basic 0.04 2.66 0.03 2.69

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	diluted 0.04 2.65 0.03 2.68

iii. Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statement	of	Cash	Flows

For	the	years	ended	December	31

($	millions)

2020 2019

Policy	change
Previously
reported Policy	change Restated

Earnings	(loss) 	 19	 	 1,492	 	 15	 	 1,507

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 (4)	 	 (370)	 	 (5)	 	 (375)

Adjustments	for	depreciation	and	amortization 	 (18)	 	 511	 	 (4)	 	 507

Adjustments	for	net	finance	costs 	 (3)	 	 294	 	 (5)	 	 289

Adjustments	for	income	tax	expense 	 6	 	 36	 	 (1)	 	 35

Cash	flow	from	operating	activities 	 —	 	 2,532	 	 —	 	 2,532

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report		81

Restatement	of	revenue	and	cost	of	goods	sold

During	the	third	quarter	of	2021,	Pembina	identified	certain	contract	types	that	were	recorded	incorrectly	within	Marketing	&

New	Ventures.	Revenue	and	cost	of	goods	sold	associated	with	the	contracts	were	recorded	on	a	gross	basis	but	should	have

been	recorded	on	a	net	basis.	As	a	result,	Pembina	restated	its	2020	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	(Loss)	and

Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)	and	the	associated	comparative	periods	by	decreasing	revenue	and	cost	of	goods	sold,	with	no

impact	to	earnings,	cash	flows	or	financial	position.

i. Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	(Loss)	and	Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)

For	the	years	ended	December	31

($	millions,	except	per	share	amounts)

2020 2019

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Revenue 	 6,202	 	 (249)	 	 5,953	 	 7,230	 	 (858)	 	 6,372

Cost	of	sales 	 4,132	 	 (249)	 	 3,883	 	 5,183	 	 (858)	 	 4,325

Gross	profit 	 2,008	 	 —	 	 2,008	 	 2,442	 	 —	 	 2,442

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	basic 0.86 	 —	 0.86 2.69 	 —	 2.69

Earnings	(loss)	per	common	share	-	diluted 0.86 	 —	 0.86 2.68 	 —	 2.68

4.	CONSOLIDATED	RESTATEMENT	OF	COMPARATIVE	PERIOD	STATEMENT	OF	FINANCIAL	POSITION

The	following	table	presents	the	combined	impact	on	the	Company's	Consolidated	Statement	of	Financial	Position	of	the

change	in	accounting	policy	for	decommissioning	provisions	presented	in	Note	3,	and	the	acquisition	adjustments	related	to

the	finalization	of	the	purchase	price	allocation	presented	in	Note	7.

December	31,	2019 January	1,	2019

Accounting	 Accounting

policy	change Acquisition policy	change

As	at Previously	 adjustments	 adjustments Previously adjustments

($	millions) reported (Note	3) 	(Note	7) Restated reported (Note	3) Restated

Assets

Trade	receivables	and	other 	 692	 	 —	 	 2	 694 	 605	 	 —	 	 605

Property,	plant	and	equipment 	 18,775	 	 (372)	 	 (41)	 	 18,362	 	 14,712	 	 (304)	 	 14,408

Intangible	assets	and	goodwill 	 6,429	 	 —	 	 15	 	 6,444	 	 4,409	 	 —	 	 4,409

Investments	in	equity	accounted
investees 	 5,954	 	 20	 	 —	 	 5,974	 	 6,368	 	 15	 	 6,383

Right-of-use	assets 	 822	 	 (39)	 	 (92)	 	 691	 	 427	 	 —	 	 427

Finance	lease	receivable	 	 29	 	 —	 	 116	 	 145	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —

Advances	to	related	parties	and
other	assets 	 157	 	 (7)	 	 —	 	 150	 	 177	 	 (7)	 	 170

Total	assets 33,153 	 (398)	 	 —	 	 32,755	 	 27,107	 	 (296)	 	 26,811

Liabilities

Trade	payables	and	other 	 1,013	 	 —	 	 (8)	 	 1,005	 	 796	 	 —	 	 796

Decommissioning	provision 	 864	 	 (527)	 	 —	 	 337	 	 569	 	 (411)	 	 158

Deferred	tax	liabilities 	 2,906	 	 31	 	 8	 	 2,945	 	 2,782	 	 32	 	 2,814

Total	liabilities 	 16,383	 	 (496)	 	 —	 	 15,887	 	 12,681	 	 (379)	 	 12,302

Equity

Deficit 	 (1,883)	 	 98	 	 —	 	 (1,785)	 	 (2,036)	 	 83	 	 (1,953)

Total	equity 	 16,770	 	 98	 	 —	 	 16,868	 	 14,426	 	 83	 	 14,509

82		Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report

5.	SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES

The	accounting	policies	as	set	out	below	have	been	applied	consistently	to	all	periods	presented	in	these	Consolidated

Financial	Statements.

a.	Basis	of	Consolidation

i)	Business	Combinations

Pembina	measures	goodwill	as	the	fair	value	of	the	consideration	transferred	including	the	recognized	amount	of	any	non-

controlling	interest	in	the	acquiree,	less	the	fair	value	of	the	identifiable	assets	acquired	and	liabilities	assumed,	all	measured

as	of	the	acquisition	date.	When	the	excess	is	negative,	a	bargain	purchase	gain	is	recognized	immediately	in	earnings.

[…]

volume-weighted	average	price	for	20	days	ending	at	the	reporting	date	of	Pembina's	shares.

96		Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report

7.	ACQUISITION

On	December	16,	2019,	Pembina	acquired	all	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	Kinder	Morgan	Canada	Limited	("Kinder

Morgan	Canada")	by	way	of	a	plan	of	arrangement	and	the	U.S.	portion	of	the	Cochin	Pipeline	system	(collectively,	the

"Kinder	Acquisition")	for	total	consideration	of	$4.3	billion.

During	the	year	ended	December	31,	2020,	Pembina	continued	to	obtain	and	verify	information	required	to	determine	the

fair	value	of	certain	assets	and	liabilities	and	the	amount	of	deferred	income	taxes	arising	on	their	recognition.	Pembina

adjusted	the	purchase	price	allocation	to	reflect	updated	assumptions	for	the	identification	and	classification	of	leases	and	the

verification	of	information	supporting	the	valuation	of	certain	assets,	provisions	and	liabilities.

The	purchase	price	allocation	is	based	on	assessed	fair	values,	including	adjustments	determined	during	the	year	ended

December	31,	2020	is	as	follows:

As	at	December	16,	2019

($	millions) Previously	Reported Adjustments Restated

Purchase	price	consideration

Common	shares 	 1,710	 	 —	 	 1,710

Cash	(net	of	cash	acquired) 	 2,009	 	 —	 	 2,009

Preferred	shares 	 536	 	 —	 	 536

	 4,255	 	 —	 	 4,255

Current	assets 	 68	 	 2	 	 70

Property,	plant	and	equipment 	 2,660	 	 (41)	 	 2,619

Intangible	assets 	 1,254	 	 —	 	 1,254

Right-of-use	assets 	 348	 	 (92)	 	 256

Finance	lease	receivable 	 —	 	 116	 	 116

Goodwill 	 809	 	 15	 	 824

Other	assets 	 9	 	 —	 	 9

Current	liabilities 	 (124)	 	 8	 	 (116)

Deferred	tax	liabilities 	 (281)	 	 (8)	 	 (289)

Decommissioning	provision 	 (74)	 	 —	 	 (74)

Lease	liability 	 (348)	 	 —	 	 (348)

Other	liabilities 	 (66)	 	 —	 	 (66)

	 4,255	 	 —	 	 4,255

8.	TRADE	RECEIVABLES	AND	OTHER

As	at	December	31	 2019

($	millions) 2020 (Restated	Note	4)

Trade	receivables	from	customers 	 578	 	 575

Other	receivables 	 60	 	 94

Prepayments 	 24	 	 25

Total	trade	receivables	and	other 	 662	 	 694

9.	INVENTORY

As	at	December	31

($	millions) 2020 2019

Crude	oil	and	NGL 	 127	 	 42

Materials,	supplies	and	other 	 94	 	 84

Total	inventory	 	 221	 	 126

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report		97

10.	PROPERTY,	PLANT	AND	EQUIPMENT

($	millions)
Land	and

Land	Rights Pipelines
Facilities	and
Equipment

Cavern
Storage	and

Other
Assets	Under

Construction(1) Total

Cost

Balance	at	December	31,	2018	(Restated	Note	4) 	 340	 	 7,174	 	 6,807	 	 1,478	 	 939	 	 16,738

Reclassification	on	adoption	of	IFRS	16 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (44)	 	 —	 	 (44)

Additions	and	transfers 	 32	 	 215	 	 691	 	 203	 	 534	 	 1,675

Acquisition	(Note	7) 	 70	 	 1,434	 	 772	 	 315	 	 28	 	 2,619

Change	in	decommissioning	provision 	 —	 	 (13)	 	 98	 	 (3)	 	 —	 	 82

Foreign	exchange	adjustments 	 (2)	 	 (17)	 	 (4)	 	 —	 	 (11)	 	 (34)

Disposals	and	other 	 —	 	 (3)	 	 (31)	 	 (12)	 	 3	 	 (43)

Balance	at	December	31,	2019	(Restated	Note	4) 	 440	 	 8,790	 	 8,333	 	 1,937	 	 1,493	 	 20,993

Additions	and	transfers 	 8	 	 454	 	 622	 	 57	 	 (40)	 	 1,101

Impairment	(Note	13) 	 (17)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (340)	 	 (357)

Change	in	decommissioning	provision 	 —	 	 (10)	 	 (17)	 	 16	 	 —	 	 (11)

Foreign	exchange	adjustments 	 (2)	 	 (18)	 	 (9)	 	 (1)	 	 (7)	 	 (37)

Disposals	and	other 	 —	 	 (10)	 	 (22)	 	 (16)	 	 3	 	 (45)

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 429	 	 9,206	 	 8,907	 	 1,993	 	 1,109	 	 21,644

Depreciation

Balance	at	December	31,	2018	(Restated	Note	4) 	 12	 	 1,223	 	 827	 	 250	 	 —	 	 2,312

Reclassification	on	adoption	of	IFRS	16 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (26)	 	 —	 	 (26)

Depreciation 	 4	 	 155	 	 174	 	 59	 	 —	 	 392

Disposals	and	other 	 —	 	 (13)	 	 (34)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (47)

Balance	at	December	31,	2019	(Restated	Note	4) 	 16	 	 1,365	 	 967	 	 283	 	 —	 	 2,631

Depreciation 	 5	 	 187	 	 156	 	 135	 	 —	 	 483

Disposals	and	other 	 —	 	 (5)	 	 (5)	 	 (9)	 	 —	 	 (19)

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 21	 	 1,547	 	 1,118	 	 409	 	 —	 	 3,095

Carrying	amounts

Balance	at	December	31,	2019	(Restated	Note	4) 	 424	 	 7,425	 	 7,366	 	 1,654	 	 1,493	 	 18,362

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 408	 	 7,659	 	 7,789	 	 1,584	 	 1,109	 	 18,549

Assets	subject	to	operating	leases

Balance	at	December	31,	2019	(Restated	Note	4) 	 9	 	 295	 	 542	 	 191	 	 —	 	 1,037

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 8	 	 301	 	 537	 	 185	 	 —	 	 1,031
(1)	 Includes	capitalized	borrowing	costs.

Property,	Plant	and	Equipment	Under	Construction

For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2020,	included	in	additions	and	transfers	are	capitalized	borrowing	costs	related	to	the

construction	of	new	pipelines	or	facilities	amounting	to	$46	million	(2019:	$42	million),	with	capitalization	rates	ranging	from

3.63	percent	to	3.91	percent	(2019:	3.91	percent	to	4.05	percent).

Depreciation

Pipeline	assets	are	depreciated	using	the	straight-line	method	over	three	to	75	years	with	the	majority	of	assets	depreciated

over	40	years.	Facilities	and	equipment	are	depreciated	using	the	straight-line	method	over	three	to	75	years	with	the

majority	of	assets	depreciated	over	40	years.	Cavern	storage	and	other	assets	are	depreciated	using	the	straight-line	method

over	three	to	40	years	with	the	majority	of	assets	depreciated	over	40	years.	These	rates	are	established	to	depreciate

remaining	net	book	value	over	the	shorter	of	their	useful	lives	or	economic	lives.

98		Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report

11.	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS	AND	GOODWILL

Intangible	Assets

($	millions) Goodwill

Purchase	and
Sale

Contracts	and
Other

Customer
Relationships Total

Total	Goodwill
&	Intangible

Assets

Cost

Balance	at	December	31,	2018 	 3,878	 	 227	 	 639	 	 866	 	 4,744

Additions	and	other 	 —	 	 13	 	 —	 	 13	 	 13

Acquisition	(Note	7) 	 824	 	 —	 	 1,254	 	 1,254	 	 2,078

Foreign	exchange	adjustments 	 (3)	 	 —	 	 (12)	 	 (12)	 	 (15)

Balance	at	December	31,	2019	(Restated	Note	4) 	 4,699	 	 240	 	 1,881	 	 2,121	 	 6,820

Additions	and	other 	 —	 	 22	 	 —	 	 22	 	 22

Foreign	exchange	adjustments 	 (5)	 	 (1)	 	 (12)	 	 (13)	 	 (18)

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 4,694	 	 261	 	 1,869	 	 2,130	 	 6,824

Amortization

Balance	at	December	31,	2018 	 —	 	 164	 	 171	 	 335	 	 335

Amortization 	 —	 	 10	 	 31	 	 41	 	 41

Balance	at	December	31,	2019 	 —	 	 174	 	 202	 	 376	 	 376

Amortization 	 —	 	 6	 	 102	 	 108	 	 108

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 —	 	 180	 	 304	 	 484	 	 484

Carrying	amounts

Balance	at	December	31,	2019	(Restated	Note	4) 	 4,699	 	 66	 	 1,679	 	 1,745	 	 6,444

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 4,694	 	 81	 	 1,565	 	 1,646	 	 6,340

Intangible	assets	have	a	finite	useful	life	and	are	amortized	using	the	straight-line	method	over	7	to	40	years.

The	aggregate	carrying	amount	of	goodwill	allocated	to	each	operating	segment	is	as	follows:

As	at	December	31

2020
2019

(Restated	Note	4)($	millions)

Pipelines 	 2,713	 	 2,718

Facilities 	 541	 	 541

Marketing	&	New	Ventures 	 1,440	 	 1,440

Total	goodwill	 	 4,694	 	 4,699

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2020	Annual	Report		99